Office of Superintendent of Schools June 5, 2007
Board Meeting of June 13, 2007

Carolyn Spaht, Chief of Staff

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF INSTRUCTIONAL PERSONNEL
ASSIGNED TO TEACH OUT-OF-FIELD FOR THE PERIOD OF MAY
1, 2007 THROUGH MAY 26, 2007

COMMITTEE: SCHOOL SUPPORT ACCOUNTABILITY

LINK TO DISTRICT
STRATEGIC PLAN: GENERAL OPERATIONS

Pursuant to Rule 6A-1.0503(4), FAC, Definition of Qualified Instructional Personnel, the
School Board must approve those teachers assigned to teach out-of-field. To ensure that the
District receives the highest levels of Florida Education Finance Program (FEFP) funding
possible, instructional personnel requiring Board approval to teach out-of-field is submitted to
the Board as a Board Agenda Item. Attached is the list of impacted instructional personnel
covering the period of May 1, 2007 through May 26, 2007.

The District, with support from region offices, schools and information Technology Services,
closely monitors out-of-field assignments, as well as teachers on such assignments, to insure
compliance with appropriate certification requirements and timelines. Said requirements and
timelines are as follows:

- Individuals assigned to teach out-of-field must complete at least 6 semester hours of
college credit or 120 inservice points toward in-field compliance each year. For Bachelor's
degree level subjects, achievement of a passing score on the appropriate subject area
examination earned since July 1, 2002 meets all requirements toward in-field compliance.
All requirements toward in-field certification must be completed within three years.

- Out-of-field teachers assigned to teach English to Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL)
must complete at least three semester hours of college credit or the equivalent toward the
ESOL requirements within the first two calendar years from the date of the initial
assignment. Additionally, three semester hours or the equivalent must be completed
during each year thereafter until all requirements are completed.

There is no cost to the District for this item.

RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, approve
instructional personnel assigned to teach out-of-field for the period of

May 1, 2007 through May 26, 2007.

CS:jg

D-23



g

LIST OF INSTRUCTIONAL PERSONNEL ASSIGNED TO TEACH OUT-OF FIELD FOR THE 2006-2007
SCHOOL YEAR, FULL TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) SURVEY 06073

Whinnd Hada iy Pl asta'

ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION SCHOOLS

7631

8017

8101

8419
8121

8131

8141

MACARTHUR

M DOUG MACARTHUR SR SO

EDUC ALTER QUTREACH PROG 9999 #1

JAN MANN OPP. CENTER

THE 500 ROLE MODEL ACAD. OF EXCE
C.O0.P.E. CENTER - NORTH

D. M. WALLACE C.O.P.E. CTR.

JUVENILE JUSTICE CENTER

136754
262886
067469

144442
205426

211663
281510
142233

152698

178642

187486

214008
216715
230620

2324498

276283
277342

227202
257000
260739
268121

135961
110628
200688

263954
283590
206137
252847
050067

04

10
07
85
82
82
79
10
81
10
10
08
10
08
12
12
78
79
08
12
20
08
20
12
10
79
10
20
12
10
20
10
o1
10
12
12
10
10
10
12
11
85
10
12
08
85
08
10
85

DRAMA
LANGUAGE ARTS

FOREIGN LANGUAGE

FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCE
BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY
BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY
ESE

LANGUAGE ARTS
AGRIBUSINESS & NATURAL R
LANGUAGE ARTS
LANGUAGE ARTS

HEALTH

LANGUAGE ARTS

HEALTH

MATHEMATICS
MATHEMATICS

ESE

ESE

HEALTH

MATHEMATICS

SCIENCE

HEALTH

SCIENCE

MATHEMATICS

LANGUAGE ARTS

ESE

LANGUAGE ARTS

SCIENCE

MATHEMATICS

LANGUAGE ARTS

SCIENCE

LANGUAGE ARTS

ART

LANGUAGE ARTS
MATHEMATICS
MATHEMATICS

LANGUAGE ARTS

LANGUAGE ARTS

LANGUAGE ARTS
MATHEMATICS

LIBRARY MEDIA

FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCE
LANGUAGE ARTS
MATHEMATICS

HEALTH

FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCE
HEALTH

LANGUAGE ARTS

FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCE

Information abtained from Data Warehouse

JKLQ

Q ) [
J
JQ

JKV
JKQ

JK

JKLQV
Ja
AJK

JKQ
JKQ

AJK
AK
HKQ

HKL
KL
JK

Data downloaded on 5/27/2007

Page 10of6



8141

8161

8171

8201

89731

JUVENILE JUSTICE CENTER

CORPORATE ACADEMY

SCHOOL FOR APPLIED TECHNOLOGY

CORPORATE ACADEMY SOUTH

INSTR SYSTEMWIDE

§ 086737 20 SCIENCE

112254 856 FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCE

169934 08 HEALTH

185107 86 FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCE
267221 10 LANGUAGE ARTS

174313 08 HEALTH

82 BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY
180258 10 LANGUAGE ARTS
257018 82 BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY
141780 10 LANGUAGE ARTS
142070 82 BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY
10 LANGUAGE ARTS

160804 82 BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY
163003 10 LANGUAGE ARTS
08 HWEALTH
201530 10 LANGUAGE ARTS
199912 10 LANGUAGE ARTS
281984 82 BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY
282201 08 HEALTH
172189 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

172468 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

260268 77 ESE

information obtained from Data Warehouse

JKQ

JKQ
JKLQ
JKQ
Ki

KL

Data downloaded on 5/27/2007

Page 2 of 6



ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

0881 COMSTOCK ELEMENTARY 4 170223 77 ESE
1561  EARLINGTON HEIGHTS ELEMENTARY 3 275840 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
1921  FLAMINGO ELEMENTARY 1 235804 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
2001  FLORIDA CITY ELEMENTARY 6 197481 77 ESE Q
2111 HIALEAH GARDENS ELEMENTARY 1 223130 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
2161  GOLDEN GLADES ELEMENTARY 186043 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
2661 KENSINGTON PARK ELEMENTARY 4 282285 77 ESE K
3431  PHYLLIS RUTH MILLER ELEMENTARY 280331 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
282174 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
282305 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
286309 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
3901  NORTH HIALEAH ELEMENTARY 1 269289 77 ESE K
4021  OAK GROVE ELEMENTARY 2 166736 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
4121 OPA-LOCKA ELEMENTARY 1 281567 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
4241  PALM LAKES ELEMENTARY 257858 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
4301  PARKVIEW ELEMENTARY 2 288058 77 ESE
4491  HENRY E.5. REEVES ELEMENTARY 3 268159 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
4581  REDLAND ELEMENTARY 6 212374 52 ESOL
50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
4881  SCOTT LAKE ELEMENTARY 2 278801 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
52 ESOL
5101  JOHN | SMITH ELEMENTARY 3 253498 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
5121  SNAPPER CREEK ELEMENTARY 5 004438 77 ESE
5141  HUBERT O. SIBLEY ELEMENTARY 2 171188 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
5201  SOUTH HIALEAH ELEMENTARY 3 211787 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
5361  SPRINGVIEW ELEMENTARY 253289 52 ESOL
5901 CARRIE P. MEEK/WESTVIEW ELEM. 275523 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
59861 DR. EDWARD L. WHIGHAM ELEMENTARY 6 238069 77 ESE K

Information abtained from Data Warehouse

Data downloaded on §/27/2007 Page 3of



MIDDLE SCHOOLS

AW

DLE SCHOOL 6 286935 20 SCIENCE

6061  CAMPBELL DRIVE MID

Information obtained from Data Warehouse

Data downloaded on 5/27/2007 Page 4 of 6



SENIOR HIGH SCHOOLS

7141 DR MICHAEL M. KROP SENIOR - T2 285883 82 BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY JKL
7381  MIAMI NORLAND SENIOR 094586 10 LANGUAGE ARTS JKL

Information obtained from Data Warehouse

Data downloaded on 5/27/2007 Page 5 of 6



SUMMARY

SCIENCE 1 5 6
MATHEMATICS

LIBRARY MEDIA 1 1
LANGUAGE ARTS 1 22 23
HEALTH 10 10
FOREIGN LANGUAGE 1 1
FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCES 8 8
ESOL

ESE 1 1 10 12
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION ! 1 18 20
DRAMA 1 1
BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY 8 8
ART 1 1
AGRIBUSINESS & NATURAL RES 1 1
: 0] L 4 2 96 102

EXCEPTIONALITY CODES DESCRIPTION

A EDUCABLE MENTALLY HANDICAPPED L GIFTED

B TRAINABLE MENTALLY HANDICAPPED M HOSPITAL / HOMEBOUND

C ORTHOPEDICALLY IMPAIRED N PROFOUNDLY MENTALLY HANDICAPPED
D OCCUPATICNAL THERAPY O DUAL-SENSORY IMPAIRED

E PHYSICAL THERAPY P AUTISTIC

F SPEECH IMPAIRED Q SEVERELY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED
G LANGUAGE IMPAIRED S TRAUMATIC BRAIN INJURED

H DEAF OR HARD OF HEARING T DEVELOPMENTALLY DELAYED

I VISUALLY IMPAIRED U ESTABLISHED CONDITIONS

J  EMOTIONALLY HANDICAPPED V¥ OTHER HEALTH IMPAIRED

K SPECIFIC LEARNING DISABLED

Information obtained from Data Warshouse

Data downloaded on 5/27/2007

Page § of 6





