Office of Superintendent of Schools Board Meeting of June 13, 2007

Carolyn Spaht, Chief of Staff

SUBJECT:

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF INSTRUCTIONAL PERSONNEL

ASSIGNED TO TEACH OUT-OF-FIELD FOR THE PERIOD OF MAY

1, 2007 THROUGH MAY 26, 2007

COMMITTEE:

SCHOOL SUPPORT ACCOUNTABILITY

LINK TO DISTRICT

STRATEGIC PLAN:

GENERAL OPERATIONS

Pursuant to Rule 6A-1.0503(4), FAC, Definition of Qualified Instructional Personnel, the School Board must approve those teachers assigned to teach out-of-field. To ensure that the District receives the highest levels of Florida Education Finance Program (FEFP) funding possible, instructional personnel requiring Board approval to teach out-of-field is submitted to the Board as a Board Agenda Item. Attached is the list of impacted instructional personnel covering the period of May 1, 2007 through May 26, 2007.

The District, with support from region offices, schools and Information Technology Services, closely monitors out-of-field assignments, as well as teachers on such assignments, to insure compliance with appropriate certification requirements and timelines. Said requirements and timelines are as follows:

- Individuals assigned to teach out-of-field must complete at least 6 semester hours of college credit or 120 inservice points toward in-field compliance each year. For Bachelor's degree level subjects, achievement of a passing score on the appropriate subject area examination earned since July 1, 2002 meets all requirements toward in-field compliance. All requirements toward in-field certification must be completed within three years.
- Out-of-field teachers assigned to teach English to Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL)
 must complete at least three semester hours of college credit or the equivalent toward the
 ESOL requirements within the first two calendar years from the date of the initial
 assignment. Additionally, three semester hours or the equivalent must be completed
 during each year thereafter until all requirements are completed.

There is no cost to the District for this item.

RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, approve

instructional personnel assigned to teach out-of-field for the period of

May 1, 2007 through May 26, 2007.



LIST OF INSTRUCTIONAL PERSONNEL ASSIGNED TO TEACH OUT-OF FIELD FOR THE 2006-2007 SCHOOL YEAR, FULL TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) SURVEY 06073

ALTERN	ATIVE EDUCATION SCHOOLS	A Second		TANK TO THE RESERVE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PRO	s, o o mandres i filito o money i karnon advanna i monorendoleka fennomena mendeleksi kelebi i Malebilli.
A STANKE OF	WLNAME REG	EMP##		A SUBSECTAREA A CONS	REXIGERATION/ALTIVICIONES
7254	M DOUG MACARTHUR SR. NO 8	136754		DRAMA	
				LANGUAGE ARTS	
	•	262886		FOREIGN LANGUAGE	
7631	M DOUG MACARTHUR SR SO	067469		FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCE	JKLQ
		144442		BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY	_
		205426		BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY	Q
				ESE	j
				LANGUAGE ARTS	JQ
		211663	-	AGRIBUSINESS & NATURAL R	
		281510		LANGUAGE ARTS	JKV
8017	EDUC ALTER OUTREACH PROG 9999 #1	142233		LANGUAGE ARTS	JKQ
				HEALTH	J
		152698		LANGUAGE ARTS	JK
				HEALTH	К
		170010		MATHEMATICS	141.634
		178642		MATHEMATICS	JKLQV
				ESE	JQ
				ESE	AJK K
		107106		HEALTH MATHEMATICS	JKQ
		187486		SCIENCE	JKQ
				HEALTH	K
		214008		SCIENCE	N.
		214000		MATHEMATICS	
		216715		LANGUAGE ARTS	KQ
		210710		ESE	10
		230620		LANGUAGE ARTS	JK
				SCIENCE	JK
		232498	12	MATHEMATICS	JKQ
			10	LANGUAGE ARTS	JKQ
			20	SCIENCE	JKQ
		276283	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	JK
			01	ART	
		277342	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	J
			12	MATHEMATICS	J
8101	JAN MANN OPP. CENTER	227202	12	MATHEMATICS	AK
		257000	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	J
		260739	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	К
		268121		LANGUAGE ARTS	J
				MATHEMATICS	J
8119	THE 500 ROLE MODEL ACAD. OF EXCE	135961		LIBRARY MEDIA	
8121	C.O.P.E. CENTER - NORTH	110628		FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCE	
		200688		LANGUAGE ARTS	AJK
				MATHEMATICS	AK
		263954		HEALTH	нко
		283590		FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCE	51421
8131	D. M. WALLACE C.O.P.E. CTR.	206137		HEALTH	HKL
***	UNICHUE MOTIOS OFNITED	252847		LANGUAGE ARTS	KL
8141	JUVENILE JUSTICE CENTER	050067	00	FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCE	U IN

Information obtained from Data Warehouse

8141	JUVENILE JUSTICE CENTER	8	086737	20	SCIENCE	JKQ
	•		112254	85	FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCE	
			169934	80	HEALTH	JKQ
			195107	85	FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCE	JKLQ
			267221	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	JKQ
8161	CORPORATE ACADEMY		174313	80	HEALTH	KL
				82	BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY	
			190258	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	ΚL
			257018	82	BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY	
8171	SCHOOL FOR APPLIED TECHNOLOGY		141780	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	F
			142070	82	BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY	
				10	LANGUAGE ARTS	
			160804	82	BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY	
			163003	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	Ł
				80	HEALTH	
			201530	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	
8201	CORPORATE ACADEMY SOUTH		199912	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	
			281984	82	BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY	
			282201	80	HEALTH	
9731	INSTR SYSTEMWIDE		172189	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
			172468	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
			260268	77	ESE	Q

ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

ELEWEN	TART SUNUULS	97 7 JOUG 497	V. Service Catelogue	and the	AND THE RESIDENCE OF STREET OF STREET AND A THE PROPERTY OF TH	11.10、11、11年的中国国际企业联系的工程的特殊的企业。11年末工程的工程和设置基本的股份的基本的
WL	WLNAME	REG	EMP#	a Sun.	SUBJECT AREA	EXCEPTIONALITY CODES
0881	COMSTOCK ELEMENTARY	4	170223	77	ESE	
1561	EARLINGTON HEIGHTS ELEMENTARY	3	275940	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
1921	FLAMINGO ELEMENTARY	1	235894	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
2001	FLORIDA CITY ELEMENTARY	6	197461	77	ESE	Q
2111	HIALEAH GARDENS ELEMENTARY	1	223130	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
2161	GOLDEN GLADES ELEMENTARY		186043	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
2661	KENSINGTON PARK ELEMENTARY	4	282285	77	ESE	K
3431	PHYLLIS RUTH MILLER ELEMENTARY		280331	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
			282174	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
			282305	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
			286309	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
3901	NORTH HIALEAH ELEMENTARY	1	269289	77	ESE	Κ
4021	OAK GROVE ELEMENTARY	2	166736	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
4121	OPA-LOCKA ELEMENTARY	1	281567	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
4241	PALM LAKES ELEMENTARY		257858	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
4301	PARKVIEW ELEMENTARY	2	288058	7 7	ESE	
4491	HENRY E.S. REEVES ELEMENTARY	3	268159	50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
4581	REDLAND ELEMENTARY	6	212374	52	ESOL	
				50	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
4881	SCOTT LAKE ELEMENTARY	2	278891	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
				52	ESOL	
5101	JOHN I SMITH ELEMENTARY	3	253498	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
5121	SNAPPER CREEK ELEMENTARY	5	094438	77	ESE	
5141	HUBERT O. SIBLEY ELEMENTARY	2	171188	51	ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
5201	SOUTH HIALEAH ELEMENTARY	3	211787		ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
5361	SPRINGVIEW ELEMENTARY		253289	52	ESOL	
5901	CARRIE P. MEEK/WESTVIEW ELEM.		275523		ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	
5981	DR. EDWARD L. WHIGHAM ELEMENTARY	6	238069	77	ESE	K

MIDDLE SCHOOLS

WL WL NAME REG EMP# SUBJECT AREA EXCEPTIONALITY CODES
6061 CAMPBELL DRIVE MIDDLE SCHOOL 6 286935 20 SCIENCE JKLV

SENIOR HIGH SCHOOLS

WE"	WI NAMÉ	REG	EMP		SUBJECT AREA	EXCEPTIONALITY CODE	S
7141	DR. MICHAEL M. KROP SENIOR	2	285883	82	BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY	JKL	
7381	MIAMI NORLAND SENIOR		094586	10	LANGUAGE ARTS	JKL	

SUMMARY

SUBJECT AREA	SIZ	STELLAR	NON SIZINON STELLAR	Total
SCIENCE	1		5	6
MATHEMATICS			9	9
LIBRARY MEDIA			1	1
LANGUAGE ARTS	1		22	23
HEALTH			10	10
FOREIGN LANGUAGE			1	1
FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCES			6	6
ESOL			3	3
ESE	1	1	10	12
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION	1	1	18	20
DRAMA			1	1
BUSINESS TECHNOLOGY			8	8
ART			1	1
AGRIBUSINESS & NATURAL RES			1	1
TOTAL	4	2	96	102

EXCEPTIONALITY CODES DESCRIPTION

- A EDUCABLE MENTALLY HANDICAPPED
- B TRAINABLE MENTALLY HANDICAPPED
- C ORTHOPEDICALLY IMPAIRED
- OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY
- E PHYSICAL THERAPY
- SPEECH IMPAIRED F
- G LANGUAGE IMPAIRED H DEAF OR HARD OF HEARING
 I VISUALLY IMPAIRED
- J EMOTIONALLY HANDICAPPED
- K SPECIFIC LEARNING DISABLED

- L GIFTED
- M HOSPITAL / HOMEBOUND
- N PROFOUNDLY MENTALLY HANDICAPPED
 O DUAL-SENSORY IMPAIRED
- P AUTISTIC
- Q SEVERELY EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED
- TRAUMATIC BRAIN INJURED
- T DEVELOPMENTALLY DELAYED
- U ESTABLISHED CONDITIONS
- V OTHER HEALTH IMPAIRED